
 
 

Policy & Resources Panel 
21 January 2021 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Evans, Galley, Tutt, Pragnell, Powell and 
Sheppard 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held Via Webex 
(https://esfrs.webex.com/esfrs/j.php?MTID=ee2c3a4595e8d579a8734d3478147fc6b 
password YmeAKbMQ664) at 11.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3  

 

Contact: Ellie Simpkin, Democratic Services Officer 
07866 100895 democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

15.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

16.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 

 

17.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 
 

 

18.   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 12 
November 2020 
 

5 - 8 

19.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 
the relevant reports for those items which have not been called. 
 

20.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 
2020/21 to 2024/25 Monitoring at Month 8 

9 - 34 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

21.   Fire Authority Service Planning processes for 2021/22 and 
beyond - Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Asset Strategy 
2021/22 to 2025/26 

35 - 90 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 13 January 2021 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held Via Webex at 
11.30 am on Thursday, 12 November 2020. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Lambert (In place of Cllr Tutt), 
Pragnell, Powell and Evans (In place of Cllr Scott) 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), 
M O'Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M Matthews (Acting Assistant Chief Fire Officer), 
J King (Assistant Director Safer Communities), N Cusack (Assistant Director 
Operational Support & Resilience), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement), D Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), H Scott-Youldon 
(Assistant Director Peoples Services), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer) and E 
Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
8   Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating 
Member had any interest to declare under the Fire Authority’s Code of 
Conduct for Members. 
 

9   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Tutt.  Councillor Lambert was 
attending as his substitute.  Apologies had also been received from Councillor 
Scott.  Councillor Evans was attending as his substitute.  
 

10   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 23 July 
2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 23 July 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

11   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
The Panel recorded their thanks and congratulations to Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer Mark Andrews on his departure from East Sussex Fire & Rescue to 
take up his position as Deputy Chief Fire Officer at West Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service. 
 

12   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
13. Revenue Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 20/21 to 

2024/25 Monitoring 
 
14. Treasury Management Half Year Review 2020/21 

Page 5

Agenda Item 18



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

 
13   Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 

2020/21 to 2024/25 Monitoring 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on the findings from the Month 6 monitoring of the Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 
Commenting on the unique and challenging circumstances, the ADR/T 
explained that there was currently a net Revenue overspend of £105,000, a 
favourable variation of £44,000 from the position identified in the last report to 
the Panel.  With regard to the Capital Programme, a net £1,231,000 was 
currently projected to slip into 2021/22.  This was largely due to the impact of 
Covid-19 on the areas of fleet and estates.  Officers were working hard to 
manage and mitigate risks.  Further details on the risks to the Revenue 
budget and Capital programme were set out in the report. 
 
The ADR/T drew the Panel’s attention to the fact that t
[...]
  There had also been 
the contribution of the £136k Covid government grant which would be used 
during year.  The ADR/T added that there had been a review of the 

Page 6



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

improvement and efficiency fund which had resulted in a drawdown of less 
than planned.  With regard to the ESMCP Readiness Reserve, this was a 
ring-fenced grant awarded by the government some years ago in order to 
fund changes to the control centre in readiness for the replacement of the 
national Airwave system.  This project had been delayed a number of times 
and the Service would need to look at the use of the grant in conjunction with 
Surrey Fire & Rescue Service and the Home Office once Project 21 had been 
completed.  With regard to the Business Rate retention funds, it had been 
agreed as part of the pilot that a proportion of the fund would be used towards 
economic development and it was likely that this part of reserves would be 
released during the budget planning next financial year to support capital 
programme spend in the relevant districts and boroughs.  Reserves also 
included funds set aside to match fund the retrofit of sprinklers in high rise; 
this project had been protracted and it was not anticipated that funds would be 
spent during the current financial year.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel noted: 
 

(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected overspend, 
 

(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme and the projected in year 
underspends, 

 
(iii) the reduced net drawdown from reserves, 

 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2020/25 including those savings at 

risk, 
 

(v) the current year investments and borrowing; and 
 

(vi) the transfer of fuel savings of £20,000 (April to September) to 
contingency. 

 
14   Treasury Management Half Year Review 2020/21 

 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which provided an update on the 
treasury ac
[...]
  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on the findings of the month 8 monitoring 

undertaken on the Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and 
Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This is the fourth report to Members for the 2020/21 financial 

year and highlights the findings from the Month 8 monitoring 
undertaken on the Revenue Budget 2020/21 and 5 year 
Capital Programme, approved by the Authority in February 
2020.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 20



 

  
 A net Revenue underspend to the sum of £496,000 has been 

identified as summarised in Appendix 1.  This is a favourable 
variation of £601,000 from the position identified in the last 
report to Policy and Resources Panel of £105,000 overspend.  
This is mainly because of the identification of new savings in 
Safer Communities, Peoples Services, Estates, Planning and 
Improvement, ITG and Engineering.  Most in-year pressures 
have been dealt with either through the use of contingency or 
service underspends.  Ongoing pressure impacts are being 
considered alongside other priorities, as part of the budget 
setting process 2021/22+.  

  
 Performance against the Savings Programme is summarised 

in Appendix 2 and detailed in section 4.   
  
 Revenue and Capital programme risks are detailed in section 

3, focusing specifically on areas that are subject to further 
investigation and the outcome could result in significant 
additional pressures in the current and future financial years.  
These include the impact of Covid-19 on both the Business 
Rate and Council Tax Collection Funds, pressures in 
Resources relating to Finance, Pensions and IT projects 
(CRM, BA, Firewatch). 

  
 The overall original 5 year Capital Programme (£24,045,000) 

increased by the 2019/20 slippage brought forward of 
£447,000 and reduced by net £141,000 due to updates on 
Fleet and Equipment resulting in a revised Capital 
Programme of £24,041,000.  There is also a change in 
funding of £452,000 from Planned Revenue Contributions to 
Capital Receipts as summarised in Appendix 3.  Overall, the 
Capital Programme is forecasted to be on budget. 

  
 A review of the current year Capital Projects has concluded 

that a net £3,687,000 (previously £1,231,000) is projected to 
slip, largely due to the impact of Covid-19.  Detailed 
information is contained within section 7 and summarised in 
Appendix 4.  The Fleet and Equipment Capital Projects 
2020/21 are detailed in Appendix 5. 

  
 The updated position on reserves shows an opening balance 

of £23,233,000 including an adjustment of £48,000 to fund 
the provisional outturn 2019/20.  The forecast net drawdown 
is £5,449,000 a reduction of £6,682,000 compared to the 
planned drawdown of £12,131,000.  This results in an 
estimated closing balance of £17,784,000, as detailed in 
section 8 and summarised in Appendix 6.  Work is ongoing to 
review likely drawdown of reserves for the rest of the current 
year. 

  

Page 10



 

 There is a reduction in the interest receivable on the 
Authority’s cash investments of £25,650,000 due to the Bank 
of England lowering its’ base rates to invigorate the economy 
due to the impact of Covid-19.  However, interest receivable 
is projected at £100,000, resulting in a surplus of £25,000 
when compared to the budget. Interest payments on fixed 
rate loans of £10,773,000 are unaffected.  One loan of 
£75,000 will mature this year for which payment 
arrangements are in hand, as detailed in Section 9. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Policy and Resources Panel is recommended to note: 

 
(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected 

underspend; 
 
(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme and the projected 

in year underspends; 
 
(iii) the reduced net forecast drawdown from reserves; 
 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2020/21 including 

those savings at risk, and 
 
(v) the current year investments and borrowing; 
 
(vi) the transfer to contingency of £10,000 saving relating 

to Member expenses and conferences, due to Covid-
19; 

 
(vii) the disposal of the ARP based at Eastbourne as 

agreed in the IRMP. 
  

Page 11



 

  
1 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The Original Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 

was approved at the meeting of the Fire Authority on 13 February 2020.  
Revisions have taken place, as approved at subsequent Fire Authority meetings. 

  
1.2 This is the fourth report to Members for the 2020/21 financial year, and highlights 

the findings from Month 8 monitoring undertaken on the Revenue and Capital 
Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25.  It should be noted 
the review is based on currently available information and the result may change 
as new information emerges during the year. 

  

  This P&R 
(Period 8) 

Last P&R 
(Period 6) 

Movement 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Revenue (see section 2) (496) 105 (601) 

Capital in year (see section 7) (3,687) (1,231) (4,918) 
 

  
1.3 The Revenue Budget, approved by the Fire Authority in February was a net 

expenditure requirement of £39,370,000. This has increased by £1,415,000 to 
£41,152,000 taking into account the recently highlighted additional increase 
Section 31 grant of £850,000 for Business Rate Reliefs, bringing the total surplus 
to £1,415,000, which will also be transferred to BRR reserve to finance related 
Collection Fund Deficits in 2021/22. 

  
1.4 A net revenue underspend to the sum of £496,000 has been identified.  This is 

a favourable variation of £601,000 to that previously reported (£105,000 
overspend).  The net underspend is reflected in the Revenue Budget 2020/21 
objective summary at Appendix 1 and detailed in section 2 below. 

  
1.5 The savings requirement 2020/21 is £426,000 and indications are that £361,000 

savings are on course to be successfully delivered.  The £65,000 savings at risk 
have been fully funded from contingency in the current year and ongoing impacts 
will be included with
[...]
get Responsibility. 
 
Bank Of England Monetary Policy Report – November 2020 

  

  
Appendices A –  Medium Term Finance Plan 2021/22 – 2025/26 

B –  Revenue Budget Summary 2021/22 
C –  Fees and Charges 
D –  Capital Asset Strategy 2021/22 – 2025/26 
E –  Reserves and Balances Policy 
F –  Precept for 2021/22 
G –  Establishment 2021/22 
H –  Local Government Financial Settlement (provisional) 
 Core Spending Power of Combined Fire Authorities 
I –  Equality Impact Assessment 

  

  
Implications  

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

Page 35

Agenda Item 21



 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   
  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To present the Fire Authority’s draft Revenue Budget 

2021/22, Capital Strategy 2021/22 – 2025/26 and Medium 
Term Finance Plan for 2021/22 – 2025/26 for initial 
consideration prior to its formal consideration by the Fire 
Authority at its meeting on 11 February 2021. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The Authority’s budget proposals for 2021/22 and its five year Medium Term Finance Plan 
(MTFP) have been updated to reflect: 
 

 The Local Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) which was announced on a 
provisional basis on 17 December with a consultation period to 14 January 2021 

 The pressures, growth bids and savings identified through the business planning and 
budget setting process. 

 The latest updates from the billing authorities on council tax and business rates 
income. 

The Authority has continued to make progress in identifying and agreeing efficiencies and 
savings proposals over the last 12 months. The latest version of the MTFP shows that the 
Authority has already identified £0.504m of savings in 2021/22.  
 
This report outlines proposals for setting a balanced revenue budget for 2021/22, including 
commitments, growth bids and new savings.  The Government conducted a 
Comprehensive Spending Review (SR20) during the yea
[...]
set 
Strategy and its required funding and this will be informed by reviews of the profiling of the 
Estates Strategy and a review of the Fleet and Equipment Strategy which are already 
underway. 
 
The Authority has acted prudently in establishing reserves and balances to meet its 
assessed risks and to provide one off funding for specific priorities.  The level of reserves 
held will significantly reduce over the life of the MTFP and this will bring forward the need 
to borrow and reduce the level of financial flexibility the Authority has outside of its 
Revenue Budget.   
  

  
  

Page 37



 

RECOMMENDATION The Panel is recommended to: 
 
1. Note that: 

 
(a)  the one year settlement as set out in the Local 

Government Finance Settlement is only provisional at 
this stage and may be subject to change;  

 
(b)  the proposed increase in council tax of 1.99% is based 

on the threshold in the Provisional LGFS 
 
(c) the East Sussex Business Rate Pool, of which the 

Authority is a member, has been approved as part of the 
LGFS, and that any income will be transferred into the 
Business Rates Pool Reserve; and  

 
(d) the final council tax and business rate bases and the 

collection fund positions are still awaited and that final 
budget proposals may change once this information is 
received. 

 
2. Consider whether to model an alternative council tax 

increase of 0% for 2021/22, how the current budget 
proposals can be reduced by £0.551m to compensate for the 
loss of income and include this as an option in the budget 
proposals for the Fire Authority and  

 
3. Recommend that the Fire Authority, subject to any changes 

as a result of recommendation 1 and 2, approves: 
 

(a) an increase in council tax of 1.99% and thus approves: 
(i) the budget proposals set out in this Report and the 
 net budget requirement of £40.275m for 2021/22; 
(ii) the council tax requirement of £28.261m; and 
(iii) the council tax and precepts as set out in Appendix F 

  
(b
[...]
ing at Month 8
	21 Fire Authority Service Planning processes for 2021/22 and beyond - Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Asset Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held via Webex at 
11.30 am on Thursday, 21 January 2021. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Evans, Galley, Tutt, Pragnell, Sheppard 
and West (In place of Powell) 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M O'Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M 
Matthews (Acting Assistant Chief Fire Officer), N Cusack (Assistant Director Operational 
Support & Resilience), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & Improvement), D Savage 
(Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), H Scott-Youldon (Assistant Director People 
Services), P Jassal (Finance Manager), Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer) and A 
Blanshard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
15   Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating 
Member had any interest to declare under the Fire Authority’s Code of 
Conduct for Members. 
 

16   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Powell.  Councillor West was 
attending as her substitute. 
 

17   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

18   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 12 
November 2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 12 November 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.  
 

19   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
20. Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2020/21 

to 2024/25 Monitoring at Month 8 
 
21. Fire Authority Service Planning Processes for 2021/22 and Beyond - 

Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Asset Strategy 2021/22 to 
2025/26 

 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

20   Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 
2020/21 to 2024/25 Monitoring at Month 8 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on the findings of the month 8 monitoring undertaken on the 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2020/21 to 
2024/25. 
 
The ADR/T introduced the report, highlighting that a net Revenue underspend 
of £496,000 had been identified.  This was a favourable variation of £601,000 
from the position presented in the last report to the Panel and was largely a 
result of underspend across the budget including the impact of Covid-19 in 
areas such as fuel, travel and subsistence, Member expenses and training.  
In-year pressures had been managed through the use of contingency and 
underspend.  Ongoing pressures had been identified and fed into the 2021/22 
budget setting process.  With regard to the Capital Programme, there had 
been a significant level of slippage primarily due to Covid-19 but also as 
projects had been paused pending the outcome of the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) and challenges which had arisen in partner 
dependent projects.  Full details of both the Revenue and Capital budget 
monitoring were set out in the report. 
 
The ADR/T explained that additional spend incurred as a result of the 
pandemic was currently forecast to be covered by government grants totalling 
£770k, savings made in areas such as travel and subsistence and a bid to the 
government income loss scheme.  However, the Service was now beginning 
to see the impact of the second peak and there was a risk that spend against 
Covid-19 would exceed the grants and savings.  The Authority continued to 
monitor the situation and provide government returns on the spend impacts.   
 
The Panel asked about carbon reduction and sustainability policy 
development and whether the budget underspend could be utilised to make 
progress in this area, especially given the opportunity that continued remote 
working may present in terms of both financial and environmental benefits.  
The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) commented that sustainability was due to be 
discussed at next Members’ seminar and that provision had been made in the 
Capital Programme for renewables.  Work was also being undertaken to 
develop a responsible procurement policy and in fleet and engineering 
opportunities in terms of electric vehicles and emission reduction were being 
explored.  Additional resources had been secured via the University of 
Brighton to assist in establishing the Service’s carbon footprint and the key 
opportunities to impact on this.   
 
Members queried whether the current grant allocations were sufficient.  The 
ADR/T responded that the government had extended the pensions grant and 
committed to baselining it into the funding settlement as part of the next 
Comprehensive Spending Review which was welcomed, however, this did not 
cover all potential pension risks.  Sector-wide one-off grant funding to cover 
the initial impact of the Building Safety Review had been received but further 
budgetary pressures were expected as a result of forthcoming building safety 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

legislation requirements for which there had been no further grant or baseline 
funding.  Representations were being made to Government on this these 
matters.  
 
The Panel asked for a further explanation of the forecast loss of Treasury 
Management income as set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report.  The ADR/T 
explained that as the Bank of England base interest rate had been reduced, 
the return from investments had been less than expected.  Although the loss 
of income could not be included in the income loss grant scheme, the figures 
were being reporting to the NFCC (National Fire Chiefs Council) and Home 
Office. 
 
The Panel noted that the Service continued to monitor and report spend 
against the government Covid grants on a monthly basis.  Funding had been 
received in tranches 1 and 2 but nothing in subsequent grant allocation 
rounds.  It was now reaching the point whereby the grant funds had been 
spent or committed to future spend and any additional costs would have an 
impact on the Revenue budget.  Areas which may result in additional 
expenditure included the provision of lateral flow testing and vaccinations as 
fire service staff were not classified as key workers under the current 
vaccination plans.  The ADR/T added that there were mechanisms by which a 
bid could be made to the Home Office for additional funds but not before 
spend had reached £77k over the grant funding allocation.  
 
Members asked for a further explanation of the Section 31 grant.  The ADR/T 
explained that there were two aspects to the grant in relation to Business 
Rates - compensation for the loss of income due to the government decision 
to reduce the impact of the normal inflation increase and the capping of the 
multiplier and compensation for loss of Business Rate income due to the 
additional relief given to businesses to mitigate against the impact of the 
pandemic.  The ADR/T added the additional Section 31 grant (about that 
budgeted for 2020/21) would be moved to reserves and released in 2021/22 
to off-set anticipated reduction in collection income.  This approach was 
consistent with local authorities.  
 
The Panel congratulated officers on the successful bid for Community 
Infrastructure Levy funding for enhancements to Barcombe and Seaford 
stations.   
 
RESOLVED: That Panel noted:  
 

(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected underspend; 
 

(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme and the projected in year 
underspends; 

 
(iii) the reduced net forecast drawdown from reserves; 

 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2020/21 including those savings at 

risk, and 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

 
(v) the current year investments and borrowing; 

 
(vi) the transfer to contingency of £10,000 saving relating to Member 

expenses and conferences, due to Covid-19; 
 

(vii) the disposal of the ARP based at Eastbourne as agreed in the 
IRMP. 

 
21   Fire Authority Service Planning processes for 2021/22 and beyond - 

Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Asset Strategy 2021/22 to 
2025/26 
 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which presented the Fire 
Authority’s draft Revenue Budget for 2021/22, the Capital Strategy 2021/22 – 
2025/26 and the Medium Term Finance Plan (MTFP) for 2021/22 – 2025/26 
for initial consideration prior to its formal consideration by the Fire Authority at 
its meeting on 11 February 2021.  The draft budget proposals were subject to 
the finalisation of the local government finance settlement grant and Council 
Tax and Business Rate figures from the billing authorities.   
 
The ADR/T explained that the report set out a base case for a 1.99% increase 
in Council Tax rates as well as a 0% increase alternative.  He highlighted that 
a decision to freeze Council Tax for 1 year would impact permanently on the 
level of Council tax income that the Fire Authority could raise.  A 0% increase 
would result in a reduction in annual income of £0.551 million in 2021/22 
rising to £0.617 million per year by 2025/26 and additional savings would 
need to be identified in order to balance the budget.  The total loss of income 
over the 5 year period of the MTFP would be just over £2.9 million.  It was 
recognised that the public had been impacted as result of the pandemic, 
however, questions on Council Tax increases were asked as part of the IRMP 
public consultation and 80% of respondents supported an increase in council 
tax to fund fire and rescue services.  Apart from Wealden District Council, 
other local authorities in the area were planning on taking the maximum basic 
Council Tax increase.  The ADR/T added that there was significant 
uncertainty surrounding the budget beyond 2021/2 and a number of pressures 
had been identified in what was a challenging Star Chamber budget setting 
process.  Further information on the risks were set out in paragraph 4.9 of the 
report. 
 
The ADR/T highlighted some key budget proposals including investment in 
new People Strategy, the revenue impact of the IT Strategy, the extension of 
the interim control service until the end of September 2021, the need to 
progress regular wholetime firefighter recruitment and training and the top up 
of general balances to a 5% policy minimum.  It was noted that savings of 
£0.5m had been identified for 2021/22 which included IRMP savings.  The 
ADR/T added that the Authority faced a range of risks and significant financial 
uncertainty over the forthcoming years with a further Comprehensive 
Spending Review expected in 2021/22 and a review of the Business rate and 
funding formula.  The MFTP set out a best case scenario based on settlement 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
5 

 

funding assessment (a combination of income from core grant and business 
rates) remaining the same in cash terms and a worst case scenario where it 
reduced by 5% each year.  Under these scenarios the Authority would need to 
plan for further savings of up to £2.7m by 2025/26. Key assumptions made as 
part of the MTFP were set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report.   
 
There would be a continued focus on efficiency in the areas of estates and 
transport, shared services and operational collaboration and investment in IT 
(CRM and Firewatch) and a planned reduction in overall reserves from £18 
million to £3 million as Capital investment continued.  From 2022/23 it would 
be necessary to start borrowing to continue to invest and there were plans to 
borrow in the region of £10 million over the 5 year period of the current 
Medium Term Financial Plan.  The ADR/T confirmed that he was broadly 
satisfied that the proposed Revenue and Capital budget was based on robust 
and transparent estimates. 
 
The Panel questioned whether it was right to ask the public for additional 
funding given the financial pressure that many would be feeling as a result of 
the pandemic and whether the budget had been ‘over modelled’ given it 
allowed for future pay increases when it was likely that there would be a 
public pay freeze and if there was some flexibility in the budget with regards to 
income from Business Rates.  However, the Panel also recognised that a 
1.99% Council Tax increase was relatively minor in terms of the impact on 
individual households and that not implementing the increase would cause a 
long term budgetary impact for the Service.  The Panel was minded to not 
make a specific recommendation but that both a 1.99% and a 0% Council Tax 
increase budget options should be presented in the report to the Fire Authority 
so that all information was available to make a decision on the matter.  
 
With regards to the points raised by the Panel on the validity and strength of 
the modelling, the CFO advised against suggesting reducing the budget for 
pay increases as decisions on pay agreements were not within the remit of 
the Fire Authority but were decided nationally.  She added that the income 
from Business Rates was relatively small and reminded Members of the lack 
of additional funding for the implementation of the new fire safety legislation 
requirements which had not been included in the budget estimates.  The 
recommendation to increase general balance reserves to 5% was to allow 
some flexibility to deal with risks associated with the pandemic and new 
regulation obligations.   
 
The ADR/T clarified that the budget did not included any income from the 
Business Rates pool.  The original income projection for the Pool for the 
Authority for 2020/21 was £400k, however, at the end of quarter 2 this had 
reduced to £200k.  Actually income from the pool would not be received until 
after the billing authorities accounts for 2020/21 had been audited and closed.  
The ADR/T advised caution on over reliance on the Business Rates pool 
income.  Although it may provide some additional flexibility, there was also 
specific criteria on what Business Rates pool income could be spent on.  
ADRT added that in order to present 0% increase budget option to the Fire 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
6 

 

Authority it would be necessary to identify savings in order to achieve a 
balanced budget and asked the Panel for direction.   
 
Members acknowledged that not increasing the Council Tax would affect the 
baseline budget for a number years and would be at odds with the lobbying of 
government for additional council tax flexibility.  There was concern that if the 
0% increase was not presented it would be put forward as a late proposal and 
the Fire Authority would not have access to the full information and 
consequences of the decision.  The CFO commented that in terms of savings 
which would need to be made in order to achieve a 0% increase budget, 
these would need to include the IRMP proposals that the Authority chose not 
to vote for as these had already risk assessed and costed as well as other 
cost cutting measures. 
 
Councillor Pragnell moved an amendment to recommendation 2 to change 
the wording from ‘consider whether’ ‘instructs officers’.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Peltzer Dunn.   
 
The Panel voted in favour of the amended recommendations, as set out 
below, 6 -1 (with Councillor Evans voting against).  
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 
1. Noted that: 
 

a) the one year settlement as set out in the Local Government Finance 
Settlement was only provisional at this stage and may be subject to 
change; 
 

b) the proposed increase in council tax of 1.99% was based on the 
threshold in the Provisional LGFS; 
 

c) the East Sussex Business Rate Pool, of which the Authority was a 
member, had been approved as part of the LGFS, and that any income 
would be transferred into the Business Rates Pool Reserve; and 
 

d) the final council tax and business rate bases and the collection fund 
positions were still awaited and that final budget proposals may change 
once this information was received. 
 

2. Instructs officers to model an alternative council tax increase of 0% for 
2021/22, how the current budget proposals can be reduced by £0.551m to 
compensate for the loss of income and include this as an option in the 
budget proposals for the Fire Authority. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.45 pm 
 
Signed 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
7 

 

 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2021 
 


